acquired from January 1, 2007 through November 30, 2007 (the “Other Acquisitions”), as set forth in the Notes and
Significant Assumptions, had occurred as of the beginning of the periods presented.  In management's opinion, all
adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been made.  These unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income From Continuing Operations are not necessarily indicative of what
actual results of operations would have been had these transactions occurred on January 1, 2006, nor do they purport
to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Income from Continuing Operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 includes an adjustment for discontinued
operations that resulted from dispositions of real estate assets during the period from January 1, 2007 through
September 30, 2007 in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, “Accounting for the
Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.”

As
Reported

Adjustment
for

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment
for Bourn,
Devon &
Prudential
Properties
Portfolios

Adjustment
for Other

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rentals $ 554,361 $ (21,082) $ 20,213 $ 13,050 $ 566,542
Other 7,019 (93) 6,926
Total 561,380 (21,175) 20,213 13,050 573,468
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 127,613 (5,844) 5,211 3,395 130,375
Operating 91,422 (2,879) 1,386 1,631 91,560
Ad valorem taxes 65,528 (2,724) 2,878 1,734 67,416
General and administrative 23,801 23,801
Total 308,364 (11,447) 9,475 6,760 313,152
Operating Income 253,016 (9,728) 10,738 6,290 260,316
Interest Expense (146,943) 1,291 (12,188) (10,830) (168,670)
Interest and Other Income 9,045 (1) 9,044
Equity Earnings of Real Estate Joint
Ventures and Partnerships, net 14,655 2,742 17,397
Income Allocated to Minority Interests (6,414) (6,414)
Gain on Sale of Properties 22,467 26 22,493
Gain on Land and Merchant Development
Sales 7,166 7,166
Provision for Income Taxes (1,366) (1,366)
Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 151,626 $ (8,412) $ (1,450) $ (1,798) $ 139,966

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Available to Common  Shareholders:
Basic $ 141,525 $ (8,412) $ (1,450) $ (1,798) $ 129,865

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

20

Diluted $ 146,978 $ (8,412) $ (1,450) $ (1,798) $ 135,318

Income From Continuing Operations per
Common Share – Basic $ 1.61 $ 1.48
Income From Continuing Operations per
Common Share – Diluted $ 1.60 $ 1.47

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 87,719 87,719
Diluted 91,779 91,779

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma condensed financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

21

Weingarten Realty Investors
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income From Continuing Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

As
Reported

Adjustment
for Bourn,
Devon &
Prudential
Properties
Portfolios

Adjustment
for Other

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rentals $ 436,353 $ 6,675 $ 6,659 $ 449,687
Other 9,766 9,766
Total 446,119 6,675 6,659 459,453
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 98,042 1,517 1,488 101,047
Operating 76,534 518 808 77,860
Ad valorem taxes 53,195 1,135 789 55,119
General and administrative 19,650 19,650
Total 247,421 3,170 3,085 253,676
Operating Income 198,698 3,505 3,574 205,777
Interest Expense (110,384) (3,887) (5,240) (119,511)
Interest and Other Income 6,838 6,838
Equity in Earnings of Real Estate Joint Ventures and
Partnerships, net 12,513 1,184 13,697
Income Allocated to Minority Interests (7,678) (7,678)
Gain on Sale of Properties 3,010 3,010
Gain on Land and Merchant Development Sales 8,150 8,150
Provision for Income Taxes (1,933) (1,933)
Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 109,214 $ (382) $ (482) $ 108,350

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations Available to
Common Shareholders:
Basic $ 92,729 $ (382) $ (482) $ 91,865
Diluted $ 96,040 $ (382) $ (482) $ 95,176

Income From Continuing Operations per Common Share -
Basic $ 1.08 $ 1.07
Income From Continuing Operations per Common Share -
Diluted $ 1.07 $ 1.06

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
Basic 85,914 85,914
Diluted 89,410 89,410

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma condensed financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

22

17

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

23

Weingarten Realty Investors
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2007
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented as if the investment in an
unconsolidated real estate joint venture and the acquisition of two industrial properties in October 2007 as set forth in
the Notes and Significant Assumptions had occurred as of September 30, 2007.  The allocation of the purchase price
of certain acquired properties is based upon preliminary estimates and assumptions.  Accordingly, these allocations
are subject to revision when they have been completed.  However, in management's opinion, all adjustments necessary
to reflect the effects of these transactions have been made.

Adjustment
For

As
Reported Acquisitions Pro Forma

ASSETS:

Property $ 4,852,683 $ 16,915 $ 4,869,598
Accumulated Depreciation (750,676) (750,676)
Property Held for Sale, net 6,012 6,012
Property – net 4,108,019 16,915 4,124,934
Investment in Real Estate Joint Ventures and Partnerships 297,397 5,858 303,255
Total 4,405,416 22,773 4,428,189

Notes Receivable from Real Estate Joint Ventures and Partnerships 61,537 61,537
Unamortized Debt and Lease Costs 115,208 268 115,476
Accrued Rent and Accounts Receivable, net 77,811 77,811
Other 224,450 (6,683) 217,767

Total $ 4,884,422 $ 16,358 $ 4,900,780

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Debt $ 3,055,545 $ 15,901 $ 3,071,446
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 139,496 139,496
Other 85,906 457 86,363

Total 3,280,947 16,358 3,297,305

Minority Interest 96,710 96,710

Shareholders' Equity 1,506,765 1,506,765

Total $ 4,884,422 $ 16,358 $ 4,900,780

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma condensed financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

24

18

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

25

Weingarten Realty Investors
Notes and Significant Assumptions to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1.   Bourn, Devon and Prudential Properties Portfolios

The aggregate investment for the acquisitions described below was approximately $285 million and was allocated
among land, buildings on an “as if vacant” basis, and other identifiable intangibles.  Other identifiable intangible assets